# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3863020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LED TECH DEVELOPMENT, LLC	05/06/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEMAIRE ILLUMINATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	815 BRAZOS STREET, SUITE 500	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	<b>78701</b>	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6095661
Patent Number:	6305818
Patent Number:	6488390
Patent Number:	6808287
Patent Number:	7186000
Patent Number:	7393119
Patent Number:	7740371
Patent Number:	8159146
Patent Number:	8362712
Patent Number:	8643305
Patent Number:	8829808
Patent Number:	9119266
Application Number:	14835432

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (952)435-0299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (952) 435-0200

**Email:** glemaire@lemairepatent.com

**Correspondent Name:** LEMAIRE PATENT LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1818

PATENT

503816372 REEL: 038505 FRAME: 0128

Address Line 4: BUF	Iress Line 4: BURNSVILLE, MINNESOTA 55337	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7139.030US1030US13	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY A. LEMAIRE	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory A. Lemaire/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2016 05-06 Assignment LED Tech Development, LLC to LIT, LLC#page1.tif source=2016 05-06 Assignment LED Tech Development, LLC to LIT, LLC#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038505 FRAME: 0129

# PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, <u>LED Tech Development, LLC</u> (the "Assignor") of <u>the State of</u> Delaware, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to <u>Lemaire Illumination Technologies</u>, <u>LLC</u> (the "Assignee"), being organized under the laws of <u>the State of Texas</u>, having a place of business in <u>the</u> State of <u>Texas</u>, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to:

U.S. Patents 6,095,661 and 6,305,818 and 6,488,390 and 6,808,287 and 7,186,000 and 7,393,119 and 7,740,371 and 8,159,146 and 8,362,712 and 8,643,305 and 8,829,808 and 9,119,266, and U.S. Patent Application 14/835,432 (the "Transferred Rights"), such sale, assignment and transfer of the Transferred Rights further including (1) rights in and to any and all inventions disclosed in said <u>patents</u> and patent application; (2) any and all improvements which are disclosed in the such Transferred Rights; (3) all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements or which claim priority to any way to any of the Transferred Rights; (4) any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements or the Transferred Rights, specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such Transferred Rights; (5) any and all licensing agreements and rights thereunder and any other agreements entered into by Assignor, if any pertaining to the Transferred Rights including rights relating to monetizing, licensing, or recovering past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights; and (6) all causes of action and legal rights and claims in any way related to the Transferred Rights, including rights relating to monetizing, licensing, or recovering past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such Transferred Rights and improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the Transferred Rights and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such Transferred Rights and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers;

PATENT REEL: 038505 FRAME: 0130 communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignor relating to such Transferred Rights and improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such Transferred Rights and improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such Transferred Rights and improvements;

AMENDMENT. This Agreement shall not be amended or otherwise modified except by a written agreement dated subsequent to the date of this Agreement and signed on behalf of Assignee and Assignor by their respective duly authorized representatives.

SAVINGS CLAUSE. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

BINDING. This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, assigns representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Assignor:	LED Tech Development, LLC	
By:	Charles A. Lemaire	
Its:	President	Date: 6 May 2016
Signature:	Chally & Lauraine	Date: Q May Ollo
State of _	Minnesota )	
County of _	Dakota )	
BEI personally	FORE ME, the undersigned authority, on appeared Charles A. Lemaire, known	this day of Man, 2016, n to me to be the President of Assignor, who

subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own

[SEAL]



free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer